TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

OF CLUBITY INTEREST.

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Main Event Entertainment, LP		106/10/2009 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	2200 Ross Avenue, 8th Floor	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2794391	MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	2327143	MAIN EVENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147455172

Email: jmuennink@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Cathryn A. Berryman c/o Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 50784

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13312/443
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cathryn A. Berryman
Signature:	/Cathryn A. Berryman/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004007 FRAME: 0828

976 NO 379

Date:	06/18/2009			
Total Attachments: 13				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page1.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page2.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page3.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page4.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page5.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page6.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page7.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page8.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page9.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page10.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page11.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page12.tif				
source=13312 443 security agreement#page13.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004007 FRAME: 0829

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT (this agreement, together with all amendments and restatements and Joinders, this "Agreement"), dated as of June 10, 2009, is made by each of the signatories party hereto and each other Person who becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 6.15 (including any permitted successors and assigns, collectively, the "Debtors" and each a "Debtor"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Secured Party"), for its benefit and the benefit of each Secured Lender.

BACKGROUND.

Main Event Entertainment, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Borrower"), and Secured Party have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of June 10, 2009 (such agreement, together with all amendments and restatements, the "Credit Agreement").

Borrower and each other Debtor are members of the same consolidated group of companies and are engaged in operations which require financing on a basis in which credit can be made available from time to time to Borrower and the other Debtors, and Debtors will derive direct and indirect economic benefit from the Term Loan and other financial accommodations under the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents and financial accommodations under Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement create a first priority security interest in the Collateral in favor of Secured Party for its benefit and the benefit of Secured Lenders securing the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

AGREEMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Secured Lenders to (a) make the Term Loan under the Credit Agreement and to extend other credit and financial accommodations under the Loan Documents, and (b) make financial accommodations under Secured Hedge Agreements and Secured Cash Management Agreements, each Debtor hereby agrees with Secured Party, for its benefit and the benefit of Secured Lenders, as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

1.01. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement:

"Accession" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to an accession (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in that definition), a good that is physically united with another good in such a manner that the identity of the original good is not lost.

"Account" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to an account (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a right to payment of a monetary obligation, whether or not earned by performance for property that has been or is to be sold, leased, licensed, assigned, or otherwise disposed of, and for service rendered or to be rendered, and all right, title, and interest in any returned property, together with all rights, titles, securities, and guarantees with respect thereto, including any rights to stoppage in transit, replevin, reclamation, and resales, and all related Liens whether voluntary or involuntary.

1

5364318v.6 13312/443

TRADEMARK REEL: 004007 FRAME: 0830 "Account Debtor" means any Person who is or who may become obligated to each Debtor under, with respect to or on account of an Account.

"Acquisition Rights" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to each warrant, option, instrument, subscription right, redemption right and other right (including any instrument or right convertible into an Equity Interest) to acquire or sell any Equity Interest in any Person.

"As-Extracted Collateral" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to as-extracted collateral (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in that definition), (a) oil, gas, or other minerals that are subject to a security interest that (i) is created by such Debtor before extraction, and (ii) attaches to the minerals as extracted, or (b) Accounts arising out of the sale at the wellhead or minehead of oil, gas, or other minerals in which such Debtor had an interest before extraction.

"Chattel Paper" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to chattel paper (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a Record or Records that evidence both a monetary obligation and a security interest in specific Goods, a security interest in specific Goods and Software used in the Goods, or a lease of specific Goods. "Chattel Paper" includes Electronic Chattel Paper and Tangible Chattel Paper.

"Collateral" has the meaning specified in Section 2.01.

"Collateral Records" means books, records, ledger cards, files, correspondence, customer lists, blueprints, technical specifications, manuals, computer software, computer printouts, tapes, disks and related data processing software and similar items that at any time evidence or contain information relating to any of the Collateral or are otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or realization thereupon.

"Commercial Tort Claim" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a commercial tort claim (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), all claims arising in tort with respect to which the claimant (a) is an organization, or (b) an individual and the claim (i) arose in the course of the claimant's business or profession, and (ii) does not include damages arising out of personal injury to or the death of an individual.

"Commodity Account" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a commodity account (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), an account maintained by a Commodity Intermediary in which a Commodity Contract is carried for such Debtor.

"Commodity Contract" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a commodity futures contract, an option on a commodity futures contract, a commodity option, or any other contract if the contract or option is (a) traded on or subject to the rules of a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market for such a contract pursuant to the federal commodities Laws, or (b) traded on a foreign commodity board of trade, exchange, or market, and is carried on the books of a Commodity Intermediary for such Debtor.

"Commodity Intermediary" means (a) a Person that is registered as a futures commission merchant under the federal commodities Laws or (b) a Person that in the ordinary course of its business

provides clearance or settlement services for a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market pursuant to federal commodities Laws.

"Copyright License" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by such Debtor or which such Debtor otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to such Debtor under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Debtor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright Laws of any Governmental Authority, whether as author, assignee, transferee, or otherwise, (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in any Governmental Authority, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations, and pending applications for registration in any jurisdiction, and (c) all rights to use and/or sell any of the foregoing.

"Deposit Account" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a deposit account (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a demand, time, savings, passbook, or similar account maintained at a bank (as defined in the UCC).

"Document" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a document (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a document of title, bill of lading, dock warrant, dock receipt, warehouse receipt, or order for the delivery of Goods.

"Electronic Chattel Paper" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to electronic chattel paper (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), chattel paper evidenced by a Record or Records consisting of information stored in electronic medium.

"Entitlement Holder" means a Person identified in the records of a Securities Intermediary as the Person having a Security Entitlement against the Securities Intermediary. If a Person acquires a Security Entitlement by virtue of Section 8-501(b)(2) or (3) of the UCC, such Person is the Entitlement Holder.

"Equipment" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to equipment (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), all Goods other than Inventory or consumer goods, and all improvements, accessions, or appurtenances thereto.

"Equity Interests" means, with respect to any Person, all of the shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests, other than a net profits based bonus program solely for the benefit of employees, in) such Person, all of the warrants, options or other rights for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests in) such Person, all of the securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests in) such Person or warrants, rights or options for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of such shares (or such other interests), and all of the other ownership or profit interests in such Person (including partnership, member or trust interests therein), whether voting or nonvoting, and whether or not such shares, warrants, options, rights or other interests are outstanding on any date of determination.

"Event of Default" has the meaning provided in Section 5.03.

"Farm Products" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to all farm products (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), Goods (other than standing timber) with respect to which a Person is engaged in raising, cultivating, propagating, fattening, grazing, or any other farming, livestock, or aquiculture operation, and which are (a) crops grown, growing, or to be grown including (i) crops produced on trees, vines, and bushes, and (ii) aquatic goods produced in aquacultural operations; (b) livestock born or unborn, including aquatic goods produced in aquacultural operations; (c) supplies used or produced in a farming operation; or (d) products of crops or livestock in their unmanufactured states.

"Financial Asset" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a financial asset (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), (a) a Security, (b) an obligation of a Person or a share, participation or other interest in a Person or in property or an enterprise of a Person, that is, or is of a type, dealt in or traded on financial markets or that is recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment, or (c) any property that is held by a Securities Intermediary for another Person in a Securities Account if the Securities Intermediary has expressly agreed with the other Person that the property is to be treated as a financial asset under Article 8 of the UCC. As the context requires, "Financial Asset" means either the interest itself or the means by which a Person's claim to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertificated Security, a certificate representing a Security, or a Security Entitlement.

"Fixtures" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to fixtures (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), all Goods that have become so related to particular real property that an interest in them arises under the real property Law of the state in which the real property is situated.

"Foreign Subsidiary" means any Subsidiary of any Person that is organized under the Laws of a jurisdiction other than the United States or a political subdivision of the United States.

"General Intangible" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a general intangible (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), all personal property, including things in action, other than Accounts, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims, Deposit Accounts, Documents, Goods, Instruments, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Letters of Credit, money, and oil, gas or other minerals before extraction.

"Goods" means all right, title, and interest of Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to goods (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), all things that are movable when a security interest attaches.

"Governmental Authority" means the government of the United States or any other nation, or of any political subdivision thereof, whether state or local, and any agency, authority, instrumentality, regulatory body, court, central bank or other entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, taxing, regulatory or administrative powers or functions of or pertaining to government (including any supranational bodies such as the European Union or the European Central Bank).

"Instrument" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to an instrument (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a negotiable instrument or any other writing that evidences a right to the payment of a monetary obligation, is not itself a security agreement or lease, and is of a type

that in ordinary course of business is transferred by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment.

"Insurance" means all insurance policies for which each Debtor is the owner, an insured, an additional insured, a beneficiary or loss payee, including any policy covering any or all of the Collateral (regardless of whether Secured Party is the loss payee or an additional insured thereof).

"Intellectual Property" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to all intellectual and similar property of every kind and nature, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, Trade Secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how, show-how or other data or information, Software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"Inventory" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to inventory (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), Goods that (a) are leased by a Person as lessor, (b) are held by a Person for sale or lease or to be furnished under a contract of service, (c) are furnished by a Person under a contract of service, or (d) consist of raw materials, work in process, or materials used or consumed in a business, including packaging materials, scrap material, manufacturing supplies and spare parts, and all such Goods that have been returned to or repossessed by or on behalf of such Person.

"Investment Property" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to investment property (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a Security (whether certificated or uncertificated), a Commodity Contract, a Commodity Account, a Security Entitlement and Securities Account.

"Joinder" means a Security Agreement Joinder in substantially the form of Exhibit A.

"Letter of Credit" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a letter of credit (as defined in the UCC).

"Letter-of-Credit Right" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a letter-of-credit right (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), (a) a right to payment or performance under a letter of credit, whether or not the beneficiary has demanded or is at the time entitled to demand payment or performance, and (b) the right of a beneficiary to demand payment or performance under a letter of credit.

"License" means any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License, or other similar license or sublicense.

"Lien" means any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge, or preference, priority or other security interest or preferential arrangement in the nature of a security interest of any kind or nature whatsoever (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any easement, right of way or other encumbrance on title to real property, and any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing).

"Money" means "money" as defined in the UCC.

"Patent License" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by such Debtor or which such Debtor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to such Debtor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of such Debtor under any such agreement.

"Patents" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to (a) all letters patent of any Governmental Authority, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of any Governmental Authority, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals, or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Payment Intangible" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a payment intangible (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a General Intangible under which the Account Debtor's principal obligation is a monetary obligation.

"Permit" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to any authorization, consent, approval, permit, license or exemption of, registration or filing with, or report or notice to, any Governmental Authority.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, trust, joint venture, association, company, partnership, Governmental Authority or other entity.

"Pledged Debt" means all indebtedness owed to each Debtor, the instruments evidencing such indebtedness, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such indebtedness.

"Pledged Equity Interests" means all Acquisition Rights, Pledged Stock, Pledged LLC Interests, and Pledged Partnership Interests; provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount of pledged Equity Interests of any Foreign Subsidiary shall be limited to 65% of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests of such Foreign Subsidiary.

"Pledged LLC Interests" means, with respect to each Debtor, all interests of such Debtor in any limited liability company and the certificates, if any, representing such limited liability company interests and any limited liability company interest of such Debtor on the books and records of such limited liability company or on the books and records of any securities intermediary pertaining to each such limited liability company interest, and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, instruments, securities and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such limited liability company interests; provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount of pledged limited liability company interests of any Foreign Subsidiary shall be limited to 65% of the issued and outstanding limited liability company interests of such Foreign Subsidiary.

"Pledged Partnership Interests" means, with respect to such Debtor, all interests of such Debtor in any general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership or other partnership and the certificates, if any, representing such partnership interests and any partnership interest of such Debtor on the books and records of each such partnership or on the books and records of any securities intermediary

pertaining to such partnership interests and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, instruments, securities and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such partnership interests; *provided*, *however*, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount of pledged general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership or other partnership interests of any Foreign Subsidiary shall be limited to 65% of the issued and outstanding general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership or other partnership interests of such Foreign Subsidiary.

"Pledged Stock" means, with respect to each Debtor, all shares of capital stock of such Debtor in any corporation and the certificates, if any, representing such shares and any equity interest of such Debtor on the books of the issuer of such shares or on the books of any securities intermediary pertaining to such shares, and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, instruments, securities and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares; provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount of pledged capital stock of any Foreign Subsidiary shall be limited to 65% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of such Foreign Subsidiary.

"Proceeds" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to proceeds (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), (a) whatever is acquired upon the sale, lease, license, exchange, or other disposition of the Collateral, (b) whatever is collected on, or distributed on account of, the Collateral, (c) rights arising out of the Collateral, (d) claims arising out of the loss, nonconformity, or interference with the use of, defects or infringement of rights in, or damage to the Collateral, (e) proceeds of insurance, including insurance payable by reason of the loss or nonconformity of, defects or infringement of rights in, or damage to the Collateral, and (f) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Record" means information that is inscribed on a tangible medium or that is stored in an electronic or other medium and is retrievable in perceivable form.

"Release Date" means the date on which all of the following are satisfied: (a) Secured Party and each Secured Lender has received in cash indefeasible payment of all Secured Obligations owed to it, and (b) each Secured Lender has no obligation to extend credit to or for the benefit of any Loan Party or any Subsidiary and all Secured Swap Agreements have expired or been terminated.

"Schedule Effective Date" means, with respect to any Schedule to this Agreement, the effective date of such Schedule or any restatement of such Schedule, which effective date shall be stated on such Schedule or restatement and agreed to by Secured Party as provided in <u>Section 4.18</u>.

"Securities Account" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to an account to which a Financial Asset is or may be credited in accordance with an agreement under which the Person maintaining the account undertakes to treat the Person for whom the account is maintained as entitled to exercise rights that comprise the Financial Asset.

"Securities Intermediary" means (a) a clearing corporation, or (b) a Person, including a bank or broker, that in the ordinary course of its business maintains securities accounts for others and is acting in that capacity.

"Security" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to any obligations of an issuer or any shares, participations or other interests in an issuer or in property or an enterprise of an issuer which (a) are

represented by a certificate representing a security in bearer or registered form, or the transfer of which may be registered upon books maintained for that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer, (b) are one of a class or series or by its terms is divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, interests or obligations, and (c)(i) are, or are of a type, dealt with or traded on securities exchanges or securities markets or (ii) are a medium for investment and by their terms expressly provide that they are a security governed by Article 8 of the UCC.

"Security Entitlements" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to the rights and property interests as and of an Entitlement Holder with respect to a Financial Asset.

"Software" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to software (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), a computer program (including both source and object code) and any supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program.

"Supporting Obligations" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to a supporting obligation (as defined in the UCC), and whether or not included in such definition, a Letter-of-Credit Right or secondary obligation that supports the payment or performance of an Account, Chattel Paper, a Document, a General Intangible, an Instrument, or Investment Property.

"Tangible Chattel Paper" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to tangible chattel paper (as defined in the UCC), and (whether or not included in such definition), chattel paper evidenced by a Record or Records consisting of information that is inscribed on a tangible medium.

"Trade Secrets" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to trade secrets, all know-how, inventions, processes, methods, information, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, engineering reports, test reports, materials standards, processing standards and performance standards, and all Software directly related thereto, and all Licenses or other agreements to which such Debtor is a party with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Trademark License" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by such Debtor or which such Debtor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to such Debtor any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Debtor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" means all right, title, and interest of each Debtor (in each case whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising, or acquired) in and to (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed with any Governmental Authority in connection therewith, and all extensions or renewals thereof, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill, (d) all rights to use and/or sell any of the foregoing, and (e) the portion of the business to which each trademark pertains.

"Trust Interests" means interests in a business trust or other trust and the certificates, if any, representing such trust interests and any interest on the books and records of such trust or on the books and records of any securities intermediary pertaining to such interest and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, instruments, securities and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such trust interests.

"UCC" means Chapters 8 and 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York or, where applicable as to specific items or types of Collateral, any other relevant state.

- 1.02. Other Definitional Provisions. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement, and, to the extent of any conflict, terms as defined herein shall control (provided, that a more expansive or explanatory definition shall not be deemed a conflict).
- Construction. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or the context 1.03. requires otherwise, (a) the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, (b) words of a gender include the other gender, (c) monetary references are to Dollars, (d) time references are to Central time, (e) references to the "Agreement" and to "Articles," "Sections," "Exhibits," and "Schedules" are to this Agreement and to the Articles, Sections, Exhibits, and Schedules of and to this Agreement, together with all amendments and restatements thereto, (f) headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be used in connection with the interpretation of any provision hereof, (g) references to any Person include that Person's heirs, personal representatives, successors, trustees, receivers, and permitted assigns, that Person as a debtor-in possession, and any receiver, trustee, liquidator, conservator, custodian, or similar party appointed for such Person or all or substantially all of its assets, (h) references to any Law include every amendment or restatement to it, rule and regulation adopted under it, and successor or replacement for it, (i) references to a particular Loan Document include each amendment or restatement to it made in accordance with the Credit Agreement and such Loan Document, (j) references to a particular Secured Hedge Agreement include each amendment or restatement to it made in accordance with such Secured Hedge Agreement, (k) references to a particular Secured Cash Management Agreement include each amendment or restatement to it made in accordance with such Secured Cash Management Agreement, and (1) the inclusion of Proceeds in the definition of "Collateral" shall not be deemed a consent by Secured Party or any other Secured Lender to any sale or other disposition of any Collateral not otherwise specifically permitted by the terms of the Credit Agreement or this Agreement. This Agreement is a Loan Document.

ARTICLE II GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

2.01. Assignment and Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Debtor hereby assigns to, and pledges and grants to Secured Party, for it and the benefit of Secured Lenders, a security interest in the entire right, title, and interest of such Debtor in and to (a) all property of such Debtor, whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising or acquired, and (b) all of the following property of such Debtor, whether now or hereafter existing, owned, arising or acquired: (i) Accounts, (ii) Accessions, (iii) As-Extracted Collateral, (iv) Chattel Paper, (v) Collateral Records, (vi) Commercial Tort Claims, including but not limited to the specific Commercial Tort Claims described on Schedule 10, (vii) Commodity Accounts, (viii) Commodity Contracts, (ix) Deposit Accounts, (x) Documents, (xi) Equipment, (xii) Financial Assets, (xiii) General Intangibles, (xiv) Goods, (xv) Instruments, (xvi) Insurance, (xvii) Intellectual Property, (xviii) Inventory, (xix) Investment Property, (xx) Letters of Credit, (xxi) Letter-of-Credit Rights, (xxii) Licenses, (xxiii) Money, (xxiv) Payment Intangibles, (xxv) Permits, (xxvi) Pledged Debt, (xxvii) Pledged Equity Interests, (xxviii) Securities, (xxix) Securities Accounts, (xxx) Security

9

(including Equipment and Inventory). As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 2, Section (d) states all real property owned or leased by such Debtor. As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 2, Section (e) states all the places of business of such Debtor or other locations of Collateral not identified in Schedule 2, Sections 2(a), (b), (c), or (d). As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 2, Section (f) states the names and addresses of all Persons other than such Debtor who have possession of any of the Collateral or other property of such Debtor.

- (h) All Accounts have been originated by such Debtor and all Inventory has been acquired by such Debtor in the ordinary course of business.
- (i) Such Debtor has exclusive possession and control of the Equipment and Inventory (other than (i) Inventory leased by such Debtor to third parties in the ordinary course of business, and (ii) as set forth on Schedule 2) pledged by it hereunder.
- (j) As of each Schedule Effective Date, <u>Schedule 3</u> is a complete and correct list of all Pledged Debt, promissory notes and other instruments evidencing indebtedness held by such Debtor, including all intercompany notes and other instruments between such Debtor and each Subsidiary, and each Subsidiary and each other Subsidiary.
- (k) As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 4(a) is a complete and correct list of each Trademark registration in which such Debtor has any interest (whether as owner, licensee, or otherwise), including the name of the registered owner and the nature of such Debtor's interest if not owned by such Debtor, the registered Trademark, the Trademark serial and/or registration number, the date of Trademark registration, and the country or state registering the Trademark.
- (l) As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 4(b) is a complete and correct list of each Trademark application in which such Debtor has any interest (whether as owner, licensee, or otherwise), including the name of the Person applying to be the registered owner and the nature of such Debtor's interest if such Debtor is not the Person applying to be the registered owner, the applied for Trademark, the Trademark application serial and/or registration number, the date of Trademark application, and the country or state with which the Trademark application was filed.
- (m) As of each Schedule Effective Date, <u>Schedule 4(c)</u> is a complete and correct list of each Patent in which such Debtor has any interest (whether as owner, licensee, or otherwise), including the name of the registered owner and the nature of such Debtor's interest if not owned by such Debtor, the Patent number, the date of Patent issuance, and the country issuing the Patent.
- (n) As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 4(d) is a complete and correct list of each Patent application in which such Debtor has any interest (whether as owner, licensee, or otherwise), including the name of the Person applying to be the registered owner and the nature of such Debtor's interest if such Debtor is not the Person applying to be the registered owner, the Patent application number, the date of Patent application filing, and the country with which the Patent application was filed.
- (o) As of each Schedule Effective Date, Schedule 4(e) is a complete and correct list of each Copyright (regardless of whether registered) in which such Debtor has any interest (whether as owner, licensee, or otherwise), including, if applicable, the name of the registered owner (or owner, if not registered) and the nature of such Debtor's interest if such Debtor is not the owner, the title of the work which is the subject of the registered Copyright (or, if not registered, a description of the work subject to such unregistered Copyright), the date of Copyright issuance, the registration number (if applicable) and the country issuing the Copyright.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

DEBTORS:

MAIN EVENT ENTERTAINMENT, LP

By: M.E.E.P. Management, LLC, its sole general partner

SHOTS MAIN EVENT, INC.

Print Name: CHURLES

Print Title: Purs Deut

SECURED PARTY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Print Title: VP- Underwarter III

SCHEDULE 4(a)

TRADEMARKS REGISTRATION

(Schedule Effective Date: June 10, 2009)

Main Event Entertainment, LP:

Schedule 4(a) - Page 1 5364318v.6 13312/443

TRADEMARK REEL: 004007 FRAME: 0842